ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE ACTING ADMINISTRATOR

THRU : ES

L

FEL Alempmital o
THRU :  AA/PPC, Alexander Shakow Ty

FROM : AA/NE (Designate), Joseph C. Wheelers/ J2sspn . Ymeslsry
SUBJECT: AFGHANISTAN, Central Helmand Drainage Project, Phase Il

Problem: Your approval is requested of a grant-financed project
he Government of Afghanistau te construct and improve drains
te scil salinization and waterlogging in the Helmand

he tectal cost to the U.S. is estimated at 320, 00%,000.
Approval also is requested fcr a waiver ol the 25% cost-sharing
requirament and of the source/corigin requirements on locally pro-
cured materials.

T
Q
[}
'.4.4
R i
]
<
[ot O o)
m

O

sion: This project is part of a long term effort to upgrade
arm roduptivity and income in the Helmand Valley through land

reclamation in areas azfecued by waterlogging and soil salinity.

The project will accelerate the construction of main drains and on-
farm drains in four major ag icultural areas of the Valley servin

more than 33,000 people. [The project is to reduce the soil sa li ey

and watarlogging throughout the area farmland. ]

()

"

iscus
r

™

ai

1 Q

e

Phase I of the program, which began in FY 1975 and is scheduled to
end in June 1977, will have financed 70% of the direct costs of con-
structing 40 hilometers of main and 37 kilometers of farm drains,
prepared master drainage construction and equipment plans, and pro-
vided technicazl and management assistance in support of these ac-
tivities.

Phase I established the feasibility of proceeding with a substantially
larger Phase II effort. The Seccnd Phase will assist the Helmand
Arghandab Valley Authority (HAVA) to extend the farm drainage pro-
gram to approximately 135 square kilometers of farmland. 1In areas
already drained, average farm vields have increased by at least 20%.



-2a

1

Phase II is designed to upgrade HAVA capabilities by providing
training on the job and abroad and by developing the capability to
perform drainage work through the Helmand Construction Company (HCC).
The project will provide new construction equipment to replace the
30~year-cld rigs now used by HCC and will provide equipment designed
for drain construction which is not presently possessed by HCC. An
effec;ive maintenance and supply program for this equipment is to be

“blished Farmer understanding of and participation in the drain-
age efforc will be broadened by HAVA to include leaching of the salts
and maintenance of farm drains located on farmers' property.

Because this project is a capital grant it falls within the provisions
FAA Saction 110(b) which limits disbursement of such funding to
consecutive months unless further justification satisfactory to
Congress is presented. The two capital elements of the project,
equipment procurement and construction reimbursement, are scheduled
in the Project Paper for disbursement to be completed WLthn 36 months.
Hence, the legislative provision does not impede authorization and im~
plementation. However, shculd the provision be in effect three years
hence and a disbursement prcblem occur in the interim, the Agency
would need to take appropriate action at that time Qnless legislation
is amended as is now proposed and included in a bill pending befcre
the House International Relations Committee).

of
36

Drainage activities in the Helmand Valley have been approached by
A.I.D. in phases. The first phase began in 1975 and was designed to
test the concept of using a financing method that paid only a portion
of the construction costs and paid only upon satisfactery completion
cf the work by the Afghans. When it was evident that this process
worked, a Phase II was designed to reach a larger area of the Valley
and thus have a major impact. Originally presented in two parts,

a grant project for technical assistance and training and a loan for
equipment, further project design added a third element, reimbursement
tor a portion of the cost of the Afghans constructing a significant
number of kilometers of drains. Including the large quantity of equip-
ment in the combined project reduced the Afghans' contribution to ap-
proximately 12%-14%; without the equipment their share would exceed
25% since they will be providing a large staff as well as paying 25%
of the costs of construction. Afghanistan is on the UNCTAD list of
relatively least developed countries and thereby qualifies for ex-
emption from the cost-sharing requirement. Further, the equipment is
to be used extensively after U.S. assistance ends for the same purpose
and by the people trained during the life of the project. Therefore,
it is recommended that a waiver be authorized to permit the Host
Country countribution to be less than 23%.

+

3y

}
+

()]



-3

While substantial procurement of equipment and materials will be
purchased from the U.S., it is proposed that only Afghanistan ''source”
requirements apply to the local cost financing component cof the pro-
ject. A small number of non-free world commodities are stocked and
sold in Afghanistan. In some cases these goods may be purchased and
used for the project and therefore should be eligible for reimburse-
ment. This is recommended because of the impossibility of enforcing
origin and componentry requirements for local cost components in the
project since some of the '‘shelf' commodities used may be from or
contain components from Cemmunist bloc countries, although this is
expected to be minimal.

Significant changes in project ccmpositiocn and cost have occurred
since the project was presented in the FY 977 Congressional Pre-
sentation. In essence, the changes are: 1) combined loan/grant
changed to all granc; 2) funding increased from a total of $10,043,000
($7,600,000 loan, $2,443,000 grant) to $20,004,00C grant; and 3) ad-
dition of reimbursement for a part of the costs of construction.
Therefore, a Congressional A¢ ice of Program Changes was required.

It was presented to Conoress-and the waiting perioed has expired; no
objections were received by the Agency.

Alchough A.1.D. is reimbursing a fixed percentage of actual costs of
drain construction, the total liagbility of A.I.D. for this element of
the prcject is to be limited to the total funds which A.I.D. may pro-
vide for this purpose, rather than being committed to finance the
number, area, or length of drains, levelings, etc. which may be stated
in the documentation.

Recommendation: That you approve a grant for $20,004,000 to the
Government of Afghanistan out of Development Assistance funds for the
Centrali Helmand Drainage Phase I1I project by signing the attached

PAF with the understanding that: 1) under this increr mentally funded
prcject, only $9,538,000 will be made available in FY 1977 with the
remaining funds being provided in later years, subject to the avail-
ability of funds; 2) GOA cost-sharing will be less than 25%; 3) Afghan
"'sources' may be used to obtain shelf items procured through the local
cost component of this project; and &) the Environmental Assessment

of the Project, which is being revised, will be circulated to interested
UeS.Ge agencies for comment, and that their views will be taken into
account including the possibility of Project modification (see attached
exchange of memos between GC and NE/CD on this subject).

Attachments:

Project Authorization

1/ An Advice of Program Changes was transmitted April 18, 1977;
the waiting peridd explrea May 2, 197 7.



Clearances:

NE/ CD: SATaubenblatt
NE/NENA:JKnolil

NE/NENA:RCarlson (draft)
GG/NE:JMiller (draft)
NE/TECH:ROlson (draft)
NE/DP:BLangmaid (draft)
PPC/RC:MJHeyl (draft)
PPC/DPRE:EBHogan (draft)
GC/NE:RBMeighan

GC:MBgll

[
L
fonnf o A 7

R

ﬁé?bD§RBPerry:pal:06/14/77

-



Bt e S

vws T AT TR m MW W W v

]

| < ANGE 2. DOCUMENT T
FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS  PART I LAl D RrcE {‘vv ne

LCCUNTRY "ENTITY 4. DOCUMENT REVISION NUMBER

AFGHARNISTAN E
- PROJECT NUMBER 77 digies) 6. BURESAU/CFFICE 7. PRQOJECT TITLE rMaxrmum 49 characters)

— AL SrMmaese 2, L0OC€E
[ 306-0149 | NE o3 0 [ CENTRAL HELMAND DRAINAGE (PHASE II)
- ———— —

8. PRQJECT
APPROVAL

DECISION

ACTICON TAKEN

"

|

O up

£

APPROVED
- CISAPSROVED

CEAUTHZSRIZED

Y =

9. EST. PERIOD QF IMPLEMENTATION

0. APPROVED BUDGET AID APPROPRIATED FUNDS {8000

- 9
A APPRO 8. PRIMARY PRIMARY TECH. CODE £ 157 £y L7/ M. 28D FYIO x. 3|0 £y 1
PRIATION ‘HURPHOS"
CopE C GRANT D. LOoAaN F GRANT S L.CAaN t GRANT J. LOAN . GRANT LY
9y FN © 259B 064 9538 3220 6334
2 {
{
3} ﬁ
‘4 i
i
_ TCTALS i ‘;
. -, B Y TRGJECT FUNSING A
A APPRO. NATH Y — S STH FY e LIFE CF PROJECT A THORIZED GHANT
BYIATION {ENTER AFCAGCPRRIATE
O - cooes::
T GRANT D LT AN R.OGRANT 5. LOAN T GRANT Y. WO AN .
T LIFE OF BROJECT
o FN 912 20004 2 INCREMENTAL, 2
~ LIFE OF PACJECT
Lt H
é
{33 <.
v
ey PRCJECT FUNDING
ToTaLs | AUTHCRIZED T=RYU 810
: (WS
12, INITiAL PROUECT FUNDING ALLOTMENT REQUESTED (5000

A. APPRCPRIATION

un

CALLOTMENT REQUEST NO.

C. GRANT

O. LT AN

13. FUNCS RESERVED FOR ALLOTMENT

P4

TYPED NAME (Chief, SER/FM/FSD}

(23 SIGNATURE
£37
(3 OATE

TCTAL

tn

x|

otner Origi

14. SOURCE 'ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES __ ) ooo l 941 {X i LocaL X |
— torelign excnahge goods, non-free y

1§, FOR AMENDMENTS, NATURE CF CHANGE PRCPOSED

- {

18 A1 g Py e

152 ArTimN MATE

Y iag AFrTiAM DECEDEME

W aknd el Sl el o gl g T .



DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON. G. C. 20523

OCFFICE OF
THE ADMINISTRATOR

PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
AND REQUEST FOR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS

PART II

Name of Country: Afghanistan Name of Project: Central Helmand
Drainage -~ Phase II

Number of Project: 306-0149

Pursuant to Part I, Chapter 1, Section 103 of the Foreign
Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, I hereby approvs a Grant to
Afghanistan the "Ccoperating Country" of not te exceed twenty
million, four thousarnd United States Dollars ($20,004,000) of
A.I.D. appropriated funding to be made available during the
period FY 1977 through FY 1980 to help in financing certain
foreign exchange and local currency costs of goods and services
required for the project as described in the following paragraph.
Funding is planned as shown in Part I of this document but the
ten million, four hundred sixty six thousand United States dollars
(510,466 ,000) scheduled for future year increments during the
period of the Grant is subject to the availability of funds in
accordance with A.I.D., allotment procedures.

The project, Phase II of the Central Helmand Drainage Project,
consists of assisting the GOA in: 1) expanding its drainage con-
struction capabilities; 2) providing adequate drainage to 135 km2
of farm land; 3) broadening farmer understanding and participation
in the drainage effort; 4) advancing planning for a possible
Phase TII project, and 5) estzblishing an effective equipment
maintenance and supply prugram for drainage construction equipment
(hereinafter referred to as the "Phase II Project').



1
of the P
teen dele
cof Author
and major

o

1)
v 09
r

[aN

0O
[
T
'J-
O
sl

Fy

1
t
(0

H (JQ (o]

[¢ T WA I

authorize the initiaticn of negotiation and
Agreement by the Officer to whom such authcric
in accordance with A.I.D. regulaticns and Dal
ubject to the following essential terms and

nditions: together with such other terms and co
as A.L.D. may deem appropriate.

xe

“

[a Tt
&)
re o
e
r G W
jal
[}

N

ot
v

(
e

0]

O
<

e (@ Qo e
o}
{0

{

o
i nd

Ih
9]
42}

<

a. Source and Crigin of Gocds and Service

0

Goods and services financed bty A.I.D. under the
Phase 11 project shall have their source and origin (except as
provided under c(1) below) in the Cooperating Country or in the
United States.

b. Prior to the initial disbursement or to the issuance of
the initial Letter of Commitment under the Project Agreement, the
Grantee shall, ex pt as A.I1.D. and the Grantee may ctherwise agree
in writing, furnish in form and substance satisfactery to A.I.D.:

(1) A detailed procurement plan indicating commodities
to be procured, the procuring agency, and proposed
arrangements for carrying out the procurement.

c. The following waivers are hereby approved:

(1) A waiver of the origin requirements for shelf items
for the local cost component of the project; local
source in normal commercial channels will be the
only requirement for commodity eligibility.

(2) & waiver of the 25 percent cost-sharing requirements
of FAA Section 110(a).

I_IE/ Re H. Nooter JUN 2 8 197i

Robert . Nooter
Acting Administrator



